

No. 01-1806

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. RYAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS,
Petitioner,

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Illinois

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* ON BEHALF OF Association of Fundraising Professionals, Association of Direct Response Fundraising Counsel, Council for Advancement and Support of Education, The Direct Marketing Association and The Direct Marketing Association's Nonprofit Federation, Direct Marketing Association of Washington, Direct Marketing Fundraisers Association, National Catholic Development Conference, National Health Council in support of Respondents

GEOFFREY W. PETERS*
GEOFFREY W. PETERS, P.C.
9112 TETTERTON AVENUE
VIENNA, VA 22182
(703) 938-1809
Attorney for Amici Curiae
*Counsel of Record
[Additional counsel listed on Inside Cover]

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CONSENT TO FILE	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The fundraising ratio has deceptive significance	5
II. Calculating the fundraising ratio is problematic	9
A. What is the proper time period over which data are gathered and reported?	13
B. What expenses and income are properly allocated to the fundraising ratio’s numerator and denominator? ...	17
1. The Numerator: Solicitation expenses	17
2. The Denominator: The amount raised	20
C. Characterization of reserves	21
III. Who decides?	23
A. Regulators	23
B. Citizens	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</u> , 359 U.S. 520 (1959).....	25
<u>Healy v. The Beer Institute</u> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).	25
<u>Kassell v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</u> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	25
<u>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue of the State of Illinois</u> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	26
<u>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</u> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	26
<u>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</u> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).	25
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	passim
<u>Ryan v. Telemarketing Associates, Inc.</u> , 198 Ill. 2d 345 (2002).....	19
<u>Secretary of State of Maryland v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	10, 17, 26
<u>United Cancer Council v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> , 165 F.3d 1173 (7th Cir. 1999)	28
<u>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</u> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	26

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4958.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	2

Jefferson Co., Ky., Code Ch. 117	19
Los Angeles, Cal, Mun. Code Ch. IV, Art. 4	19
Pinellas Co., Fla, Code Ch. 42, Art. VII.....	19
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, <u>Accounting for Costs of Materials and Activities of Not- for-Profit Organizations and State and Local Government Entities that Include Fundraising</u> , Statement of Position 98-2	18
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, <u>Audit and Accounting Guide for Nonprofit Organizations</u> (2002).	16
Association of Fundraising Professionals, <u>Code of Ethical Principles and Standards of Professional Practice</u> , Standard 16 (2002).....	9
Emigh & Wills, <u>NCIB Evaluates Charities Unfairly and Misleads the Public</u> (National Federation of Nonprofits) (1994).....	7
Espinoza, <u>Straining the Quality of Mercy: Abandoning the Quest for Informed Charitable Giving</u> , 64 Southern California Law Review 633 (1991)	5
Frumkin & Kim, <u>Strategic Positioning and the Financing of Nonprofit Organizations: Is Efficiency Rewarded in the Contributions Marketplace?</u> , 61 Public Administration Review 266-275 (2001)	5
Greenlee & Gordon, <u>The Impact of Professional Solicitors on Fund-Raising in Charitable Organizations</u> , 27 Nonprofit and Voluntary Sector Quarterly 277-299 (1998).....	5, 14

Hopkins, <u>A Struggle for Balance</u> , <u>Advancing Philanthropy</u> 26-31 (Fall 1995)	12
Lungren, [California] <u>Attorney General’s Report on</u> <u>Charitable Solicitation by Commercial Fundraisers</u> (1994)	7
Lungren, Attorney General of California, Press Release 94- 120	7
Miller, <u>Suggestions to Improve Private Standard Setting for</u> <u>Charities: The NCIB Proposals</u> , <u>Philanthropy Monthly</u> 14 (Nov. 1987).....	8, 9
R. Rettig, <u>Cancer Crusade: The Story of the National Cancer</u> <u>Act of 1971</u> (1977).....	5
Rose-Ackerman, <u>Charitable Giving and “Excessive</u> <u>Fundraising”</u> , <u>Quarterly Journal of Economics</u> 97 (1982). 5	
Sargeant, <u>Using Donor Lifetime Value to Inform Fundraising</u> <u>Strategy</u> , 12 <u>Nonprofit Management and Leadership</u> (2001).....	5
Smallwood & Levis, <u>The Realities of Fund-Raising Costs</u> <u>and Accountability</u> , <u>The Philanthropy Monthly</u> (September 1977)	5
Spitzer, <u>Pennies for Charity – Where Your Money Goes</u> (December 2002)	7
Steinberg, <u>Economic Perspectives on Regulation of</u> <u>Charitable Solicitation</u> , 39 <u>Case Western Reserve Law</u> <u>Review</u> 775 (1988).....	5, 25
Steinberg, <u>On the Regulation of Fundraising</u> , in D. Burlingame (Ed.), <u>Critical Issues in Fundraising</u> 234-246 (1997).....	5, 7

Steinberg, <u>Profits and Incentive Compensation in Nonprofit Firms</u> , 1 <u>Nonprofit Management and Leadership</u> 137-151 (Winter 1990).....	5
Steinberg, <u>Regulation of Charity Fundraising: Unintended Consequences</u> , Working Paper, Indianapolis: IUPUI Dept. of Economics (1991).....	18
Steinberg, <u>Should Donors Care About Fundraising?</u> in S. Rose-Ackerman, ed., <u>The Economics of Nonprofit Institutions</u> 347-364 (1986)	5
Steinberg, <u>The Economics of Fundraising</u> , in D. Burlingame & L. Hulse (Eds.), <u>Taking Fund Raising Seriously</u> , 239-256 (1991).....	5, 18
Titus, Heinzelmann & Boyle, <u>Victimization of Persons by Fraud</u> , 41 <u>Crime and Delinquency</u> 54-72 (1995).....	6
Watkins, Discussion on the Cyber-Accountability List-Serv, archived at cyb-acc@CharityChannel.com., #2002-140 (Aug. 24, 2002), <u>Are ratios useful? For donors? For the community?</u>	6
Yaqub, <u>America's Top 100 Charities</u> , Worth, December 2002.	22
<u>Regulations</u>	
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(a)(1)	2
26 C.F.R. § 1.501(c)(3)-1(c)(2)	2
26 CFR § 53.4958-7	2
